development of your Fund’s business whilst managing its market risk (including foreign currency risk, interest rate
risk and equity price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

19.1 Financial Risk Management Policies
The policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are as follows:-

(a) Single Issuer Risk

The investment of your Fund in any quoted securities shall not exceed 10% of its net asset value or 10% of the
issued capital of the issuer, whichever is lower. Under such restriction, the exposure risk to the securities of
any issuer is mitigated.

(b) Market Risk

(i) Equity Price Risk
Your Fund’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted investment
prices. The Fund Manager manages its exposure to equity price risks by maintaining a portfolio of equities
with different risk profiles.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis
Your Fund is exposed to price risk of listed equity securities quoted on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
This arises from investments held by your Fund for which prices in the future are uncertain. All equity
security investments present a risk of loss of capital.

18. Dividend

Details of the Directors’ emoluments receivable for the financial year in bands of RM50,000 are as follows:-

In RM 2015 2014
Directors of your Fund
   - Fees 294,068 263,452

In number   2015
No. of directors

2014
No. of directors

Non-executive Directors’ fees
 - Below RM50,000 6 7
 - RM50,001 – RM100,000 2 -

8 7

In RM   2015 2014
Paid:-
Special dividend of 9.5 sen per ordinary share in respect - 9,975,003

2015 Annual Report icapital.biz Berhad 55

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income/Net Assets Value
In RM Price Risk

-10% +10%
31 May 2015 (14,559,680) 14,559,680
31 May 2014 (18,573,150) 18,573,150

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The table below summarises the impact of an increase/decrease of market prices of quoted securities of
your Fund’s net assets value at 31 May 2015/2014. The analysis is based on the assumption that the market
prices of the quoted securities in which your Fund invested changes by +/-10% (2014: +/-10%) with all
other variables held constant. The selected 10% change does not reflect what could be considered the best
or worst case scenarios. Market prices for equity securities are subject to fluctuation and consequently
the amount realised in the subsequent sale of an investment may differ from the reported market value.
Fluctuation in the market price of a security may results from perceived changes in the underlying
economics characteristics of the investee and general market conditions.

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk
Your Fund does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies, hence is not
exposed to foreign currency risk.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Your Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its
interest-earning financial assets. Your Fund’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rate available.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at
the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

In RM 2015 2014
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

Effects on profit after taxation
Increase of 100 basis points (bp) 1,930,752 1,797,819
Decrease of 100 bp (1,930,752) (1,797,819)

Effect on equity
Increase of 100 bp 1,930,752 1,797,819
Decrease of 100 bp (1,930,752) (1,797,819)

(c) Credit Risk

Your Fund’s exposure to credit risks, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises from the ability to make
timely payments of interest, principals and proceeds from realisation of investments. It is your Fund’s policy
to monitor the financial standing of those counterparties on an ongoing basis to ensure that your Fund is
exposed to minimal credit risk.

Your Fund does not have any major concentration of credit risk related to any individual or counterparty.

2015 Annual Report icapital.biz Berhad56

Exposure to credit risk
As your Fund does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the